

No. 20-1434

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

LESLIE RUTLEDGE, in her official capacity as  
Attorney General of the State of Arkansas, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

LITTLE ROCK FAMILY PLANNING SERVICES, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eighth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

OFFICE OF THE ARKANSAS  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
323 Center St., Ste. 200  
Little Rock, AR 72201  
(501) 682-6302  
nicholas.bronni@  
arkansasag.gov

LESLIE RUTLEDGE  
Arkansas Attorney General  
NICHOLAS J. BRONNI  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*  
VINCENT M. WAGNER  
Deputy Solicitor General  
ASHER STEINBERG  
MICHAEL A. CANTRELL  
DYLAN L. JACOBS  
Assistant Solicitors General  
JENNIFER L. MERRITT  
Senior Assistant Attorney  
General

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. The Circuits are split on the question presented.....	2
II. The court of appeals' decision is wrong....	5
III. Respondents' vehicular objections are meritless.....	10
IV. The Court should grant review now .....	11
CONCLUSION .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Box v. Planned Parenthood of Ind. &amp; Ky., Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1780 (2019) (per curiam) .....	7
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979).....	7
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health</i> , No. 19-1392 (May 17, 2021).....	1, 6, 11
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000).....	12
<i>June Med. Servs. L.L.C. v. Russo</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020).....	2, 10
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001).....	11
<i>Planned Parenthood of Ind. &amp; Ky., Inc. v. Comm’r of Ind. State Dep’t of Health</i> , 888 F.3d 300 (7th Cir. 2018).....	4, 5
<i>Planned Parenthood of Ind. &amp; Ky., Inc. v. Comm’r of Ind. State Dep’t of Health</i> , 917 F.3d 532 (7th Cir. 2018).....	7
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	6, 7, 11
<i>Preterm-Cleveland v. McCloud</i> , 994 F.3d 512 (6th Cir. 2021) (en banc) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reprod. Health Servs. v. Strange</i> , — F.4th —, 2021 WL 2678574 (11th Cir. 2021).....	2

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	8
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	8, 11
<i>Runyon v. McCrary</i> , 427 U.S. 160 (1976).....	8
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma ex rel. Williamson</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942).....	1
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997).....	9
 STATUTES	
Ohio Rev. Code 2919.10(B) .....	3
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Gert de Graaf et al., <i>Estimates of the Live Births, Natural Losses, and Elective Terminations with Down Syndrome in the United States</i> , 167 Am. J. Med. Genetics Part A 756 (2015).....	9
Pierre N. Leval, <i>Judging Under the Constitution: Dicta About Dicta</i> , 81 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1249 (2006).....	7
